2207150113

07/15/2022 02:38 PM Pages: 1 of 8 Fees: \$210.50 Skagit County Auditor

SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

20122027 JUL 15 2022

After Recording Please Return To: SHELTER BAY COMPANY 1000 Shoshone Drive La Conner, WA 98257

Amount Paid \$ 2441.80 Skagit Co. Treasurer

SHELTER BAY CONDOMINIUM CONSENT OF LESSOR TO ASSIGNMENT, RELEASE OF ASSIGNOR AND ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNEE

CHICAGO TITLE CO. 620051877

Washington Corporation

Consent to Assignment of

Condominium Sublease No. R-107

S3302020168 P129663

Geo ID: 5100-003-107-0000

Lessor:

Shelter Bay Company

Lessee:

Fidalgo, Inc.

Consent by: Shelter Bay Company

Swinomish Indian Reservation

Business Lease No. 5020

UNLT RIOT SHELTER BAY CONDOS

Contract No. 14-20-0500-2949

P129663 IOT ONE

Consent to: JACQUELINE J. BROWN, married as her separate property, and KELLIE J. PASSARETTI an unmarried person, as Joint Tenants with Rights of Survivorship

The undersigned, SHELTER BAY COMPANY, a Washington Corporation, Lessor named in the sublease referred to in the Assignment, hereby consents to the same without, however, waiving the restrictions of said sublease with respect to future assignments thereunder, and hereby releases the Assignor(s):

JACQUELINE J. BROWN, married as her separate property, and KELLIE J. PASSARETTI an unmarried person, as Joint Tenants with Rights of Survivorship

as Lessee, or Owner(s) of the leasehold estate of the Assignor(s) and of the Lessee in Condominium Sublease No. R-107, from any and all further obligations thereunder and hereby accepts the Assignee(s) as Lessee under the sublease, to all intents and purposes as though said Assignee(s) is (are) the original Lessee thereunder.

JULY 2022. day of

Rick T. Tanner, General Manager

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

County of Skagit , 2022, before me, a Notary public for the said State, On the 12 Day of July personally appeared Rick T. Tanner, Authorized General Manager of the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated the he was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first herein written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington,

Residing at: Mt. Verron, WA

Commission expire

Exhibit "B" to Condominium Sublease

SHELTER BAY CONDOMINIUM ASSIGNMENT OF LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND ACCEPTANCE AND AGREEMENT

Assignment of Condominium

Sublease No. R-107

Lessor: Shelter Bay Company

Lessee:

Fidalgo, Inc.

Swinomish Indian Reservation Business Lease No. 5020

Contract No. 14-20-0500-2949

Assignor: JACQUELINE J. BROWN, Married as Her Separate Property, and KELLIE J. PASSARETTI An Unmarried Person, As Joint Tenants with Rights of Survivorship

Lessees by signing the acceptance below, evidence their intention to sale said premises as joint tenants with the rights of survivorship and not as community property or as tenants in common.

Accepted and Approved:

Address:

Jacqueline J. Brown PO Box 758, La Conner, WA 98257

27731 Via Rivas, Mission Viejo, CA 92692 Kellie J. Passaretti

Assignee: MICHAEL C. HOOVER and SHARON A. HOOVER, Trustees of the Michael and Sharon Hoover Revocable Trust, dated April 20, 2016

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor(s) hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee(s):

MICHAEL C. HOOVER and SHARON A. HOOVER, Trustees of the Michael and Sharon Hoover Revocable Trust, dated April 20, 2016

Address:

PO Box 4, Terrebonne, OR 97760

All right, title and interest now owned or hereinafter acquired in the leasehold estate of the undersigned and of the Lessee in Condominium Sublease No. R-107, dated the 25th day of May, 1973, wherein SHELTER BAY COMPANY, a Washington corporation, appears as Lessor and FIDALGO, INC., a Washington corporation appears as Lessee, and for the purposes of recording recorded by an instrument entitled "Shelter Bay Memorandum of Condominium Sublease" in Official Records of Skagit County, Washington under File No.785690 on the 29th day of May, 1973, covering the following described real property situated in the Swinomish Indian Reservation, Skagit County, Washington:

That property described in Exhibit "A" of Condominium Sublease No. R-107 above stated, attached by reference, and incorporated here. (Legal description as set out in the Condominium Sublease)

Subject to:

- 1. Property taxes, if any,
- 2. Business Lease No. 5020 (Master Lease)

Declaration of Protective Covenants of Shelter Bay; Declaration of Condominium Covenants of Shelter Bay and Supplemental Declarations, recorded in the office of the Auditor of Skagit County, Washington.

The undersigned:

MICHAEL C. HOOVER and SHARON A. HOOVER, Trustees of the Michael and Sharon Hoover Revocable Trust, dated April 20, 2016

Assignee(s) named in the foregoing Assignment, hereby accepts said Assignment and hereby individually or jointly and severally, agree to keep, perform and be bound by all of the terms, covenants and conditions contained in said Lease on the part of the Lessee therein to be kept and performed to all intents and purposes as though the undersigned Assignee(s) were the original Lessee thereunder.

All notices intended for the Lessee under said lease shall be mailed to the undersigned at the following address: PO Box 4 Terrebonne, OR 97760

Dated this 22, day of June, 2022

Assignor (s)

Assignee (s)

(SIGNED IN COUNTERPART)

MICHAEL C. HOOVER, trustee

(SIGNED IN COUNTERPART)

KELZIE J. PASSARETTI

JACOUELINE J. BROW

SHARON A. HOOVER, trustee

The undersigned:

MICHAEL C. HOOVER and SHARON A. HOOVER, Trustees of the Michael and Sharon Hoover Revocable Trust, dated April 20, 2016

Assignee(s) named in the foregoing Assignment, hereby accepts said Assignment and hereby individually or jointly and severally, agree to keep, perform and be bound by all of the terms, covenants and conditions contained in said Lease on the part of the Lessee therein to be kept and performed to all intents and purposes as though the undersigned Assignee(s) were the original Lessee thereunder.

All notices intended for the Lessee under said lease shall be mailed to the undersigned at the following address: PO Box 4 Terrebonne, OR 97760

Dated this _____, day of ______

Assignor (s)

(SIGNED IN COUNTERPART) **JACQUELINE J. BROWN**

(SIGNED IN COUNTERPART)

KELLIE J. PASSARETTI

Assignee (s)

MICHAEL C. HOOVER, trustee

SHARON A. HOOVER, trustee

STATE OF Washington)) SS.	
STATE OF Washington COUNTY OF Blegt) 55.	
On this 27 day of Jule appeared:		n and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
To me known to be the individual(s) of acknowledged that they signed the sampurposes therein mentioned.	e as their	free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and
IN WITNESS WHEROF I have set m	y hand ar	NOTARY PUBLIC In and for the State of: Luckufth Commission expires: 8/19/22
STATE OF)) SS.	
COUNTY OF)	
appeared: KELLIE J. PASSARETTI To me known to be the individual(s) d	escribed	oefore me, a Notary Public for said State, personally in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and r free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and
IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have set m	y hand a	nd seal the day and year first herein written.
		NOTARY PUBLIC In and for the State of: Residing at: Commission expires:
STATE OF)) SS.	
COUNTY OF)	
appeared: MICHAEL C. HOOVER and SHAI I CERTIFY that I know or have satisf the person(s) who appeared before mooth stated they are authorized to exe	RON A. In actory every and sarcter the interest of the interes	idence that Michael C. Hoover and Sharon A. Hoover is identify person(s) acknowledged they signed this instrument, of instrument, and is a Trustees of the Michael and Sharon 1016, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the
		NOTARY PUBLIC In and for the State of: Residing at: Commission expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

w	ertificate verifies only tho signed the docum	r officer completing this the identity of the indiv ent to which this certific ruthfulness, accuracy, nt.	idual cate is			
	te of California Orang	je)	ı			
On _	June 22, 2022	before me,	Megan C	Conte, Notary	Public	
who	proved to me on the	ellie J. Passaretti basis of satisfactory e	(inser	t name and tit	le of the office $\eta(s)$ whose r	name(s) sare
hig/	her/their authorized c	instrument and acknow apacity(jes), and that b pon behalf of which the	y hjs/her/t	heir signature	(S) on the in	strument the
	rtify under PENALTY agraph is true and co	OF PERJURY under the rect.	he laws of	f the State of 0	California tha	at the foregoing
WIT	TNESS my hand and	official seal.		14	Notary Pul Orang Commiss	N CONTE blic - California ge County E ion # 2343916
Sig	nature////		_ (Seal)	му сони. схр	ires Jan. 27, 2025

STATE OF	SS.
COUNTY OF	55.
On this day of, 2 appeared: JACQUELINE J. BROWN	022, before me, a Notary Public for said State, personally ribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and
IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have set my h	nand and seal the day and year first herein written.
	NOTARY PUBLIC In and for the State of: Residing at: Commission expires:
STATE OF)) SS.)
appeared: KELLIE J. PASSARETTI To make individual(s) des	2022, before me, a Notary Public for said State, personally cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and
IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have set my	hand and seal the day and year first herein written.
	NOTARY PUBLIC In and for the State of: Residing at: Commission expires:
appeared: MICHAEL C. HOOVER and SHAR)) SS. 2022, before me, a Notary Public for said State, personally ON A. HOOVER ctory evidence that Michael C. Hoover and Sharon A. Hoover is and said person(s) acknowledged they signed this instrument, on
oath stated they are authorized to execu	and said person(s) acknowledged they signed this instrument, on the the instrument, and is a Trustees of the Michael and Sharon

Hoover Revocable Trust, dated April 20, 2016, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the

OFFICIAL STAMP

ALEXANDRA DENAE LANDEROS

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO, 1007437

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 07, 2025

uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

In and for the State of: DROWN
Residing at: Teyvelowne, Orlegon
Commission expires: 0110-H25

Exhibit "A"

Condominium Unit R-107 of SURVEY AND SET OF PLANS, SHELTER BAY CONDOMINIUMS LOT ONE, recorded May 15, 1973 as Auditor's File No. 785022, in Volume 117 of official Records, pages 265 and 266, records of Skagit County, being a replat of a portion of Tract "C", SURVEY OF SHELTER BAY DIV. 3, Tribal and Allotted Lands of Swinomish Indian Reservation", as recorded in Volume 43 of Official Records, page 839, records of Skagit County, and as identified by Declaration recorded under Auditor's File No. 785023, records of Skagit County, Washington.

TOGETHER WITH an undivided 12.32% interest in the common and limited common areas within said condominium as set forth in said Declaration recorded under Auditor's File No. 785023, and as shown on said SURVEY AND SET OF PLANS, SHELTER BAY CONDOMINIUM LOT ONE.

TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive and exclusive use of the common areas and limited common areas as set forth in said Declaration recorded under Auditor's File No. 785023.

AND TOGETHER WITH the right to use that certain additional uncovered parking space under the terms of Articles III and VI of said Declaration recorded under Auditor's File No. 785023, and as delineated on the SURVEY AND SET OF PLANS, SHELTER BAY CONDOMINIUMS LOT ONE, and as the same exists on the ground.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

END OF EXHIBIT "A"